The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the Village and the Library calculated using the discount rate as
well as what the Village’s and Library's net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Village $ 6,637,508 (3,205,952)  (10,956,008)
Library 2,395,778 (1,157,174) (3,954,520)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 9,033,286 (4,363,126) (14,910,528)

VILLAGE OF MOUNT PROSPECT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

87

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset)

Village Library Totals

Total Pension Liability
Service Cost $ 1,388,261 501,086 1,889,347
Interest 5,884,230 2,209,612 8,093,842
Differences Between Expected

and Actual Experience (1,664,398) (600,757) (2,265,155)
Change of Assumptions (586,396) (211,657) (798,053)
Benefit Payments, Including

Refunds of Member Contributions (4,100,551) (1,480,075) (5,580,626)
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 921,146 418,209 1,339,355
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 83,270,196 30,214,648 113,484,844

Total Pension Liability - Ending 84,191,342 30,632,857 114,824,199

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions - Employer 1,474,493 532,211 2,006,704
Contributions - Members 608,427 219,609 828,036
Net Investment Income 11,307,092 4,081,242 15,388,334
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Member Contributions (4,100,551) (1,480,075) (5,580,626)
Other (Net Transfer) (222,550) (80,328) (302,878)Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net
Position 9,066,911 3,272,659 12,339,570
Plan Net Position - Beginning 78,330,383 28,517,372 106,847,755

Plan Net Position - Ending 87,397,294 31,790,031 119,187,325

Employer's Net Pension (Asset) (3,205,952) (1,157,174) (4,363,126)

VILLAGE OF MOUNT PROSPECT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

88

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the Village recognized pension revenue of $375,479 and the Library
recognized pension revenue of $67,651. At December 31, 2021, the Village and the Library reported deferred
outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Village Library

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF MOUNT PROSPECT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

92

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 66,012,720 45,236,365 28,410,341

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 124,395,866 86,908,231 37,487,635

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 1,613,165 — 1,613,165
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 8,899,357 — 8,899,357
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Liability 1,303,302 — 1,303,302
Changes of Assumptions 12,017,565 — 12,017,565
Contributions - Employer — 3,977,102 (3,977,102)
Contributions - Employees — 887,126 (887,126)
Net Investment Income — 11,280,599 (11,280,599)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (6,518,558) (6,518,558) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (60,168) 60,168

Net Changes 17,314,831 9,566,101 7,748,730

Balances at December 31, 2021 141,710,697 96,474,332 45,236,365

VILLAGE OF MOUNT PROSPECT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

93

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,347,936. At December 31,
2021, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 1,086,085 (2,253,321) (1,167,236)

[…]

at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF MOUNT PROSPECT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

97

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.125%) (7.125%) (8.125%)

Net Pension Liability $ 56,670,807 40,010,412 26,358,615

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 113,009,154 80,459,469 32,549,685

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 1,623,510 — 1,623,510
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 8,064,784 — 8,064,784
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Liability 1,328,239 — 1,328,239
Changes of Assumptions 7,790,489 — 7,790,489
Contributions - Employer — 3,651,864 (3,651,864)
Contributions - Employees — 782,338 (782,338)
Net Investment Income — 7,021,828 (7,021,828)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (6,788,536) (6,788,536) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (109,735) 109,735

Net Changes 12,018,486 4,557,759 7,460,727

Balances at December 31, 2021 125,027,640 85,017,228 40,010,412

VILLAGE OF MOUNT PROSPECT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

98

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the Village recognized pension expense of $2,033,429. At December 31,
2021, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 2,206,173 (1,179,856) 1,026,317